Price of HK$0.188 each upon receiving part of the cash consideration of
HK$3,567,000 from Subscriber B (the “Further Partial Completion”). An
aggregate of 130,675,531 Shares (including 111,702,127 Shares which were
allotted and issued in the Partial Completion) were therefore allotted and issued to
Subscriber B under the Subscription Agreement B.

2

The net proceeds (after deducting the related expenses) from the Further Partial
Completion are approximately HK$3,500,000, which are intended to be used to
satisfy the working capital requirements of the Group, including the working
capital to maintain the Group’s daily operations and funding for developing the
daily consumer goods trading business of the Group.

For illustration purpose only, the table below sets out the shareholding structure of
the Company (i) before the Further Partial Completion and (ii) immediately
following the Further Partial Completion and as at the date of this announcement:

Before the Further Partial
Completion

Immediately following the
Further Partial Completion

and as at the date of this
announcement

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
shareholding

percentage
%

Substantial Shareholder
Ms. Liu Qiuhua 358,817,000 11.66 358,817,000 11.59

Directors
Mr. Zhang Xiaobin 95,651,489 3.11 95,651,489 3.09
Mr. Gao Feng 232,784,127 7.56 251,757,531 8.13
Mr. Chiu Sui Keung 28,271,000 0.92 28,271,000 0.91
Mr. Cheng Wing Keung, Raymond 2,041,000 0.07 2,041,000 0.07
Mr. Lam Williamson 2,181,000 0.07 2,181,000 0.07
Mr. Wong Hoi Kuen 2,181,000 0.07 2,181,000 0.07
Mr. Lam Lee G. 1,000,000 0.03 1,000,000 0.03
Other directors of the subsidiaries

of the Company 42,404,000 1.38 42,404,000 1.37

Public
Public Shareholders 2,312,339,542 75.13 2,312,339,542 74.67

Total: 3,077,670,158 100.00 3,096,643,562 100.00

3

(2) TERMINATION OF SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT B

The Subscription Price of HK$0.188 was agreed upon between the Company and
Subscriber B pursuant to the Third Supplemental Agreement B dated 26 April
2019, which is around two years ago. The market prices of the Shares have been on
a downward trend since then and trading below HK$0.100 for most of the time.
The Subscription Price of HK$0.188 represents more than 200% premium over the
recent market prices of the Shares. Despite the weak market conditions and poor
performances of the Share prices, Subscriber B has not requested for an adjustment